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SHRI P. K. KUNJACHEN: 1 have haq the chance of going to China, I visited a number of villages there.
(Interruptions). No, no, not witn Mr.
Devi Lal, There they have got all round development programmes for villages, They are trying to see that there is no difference between a town and a countryside. All the facilities which are_ available in cities and towns are being made available in the villages also, So, are you going to develop villages keeping the above concept in view? Uuless our villages are developed on those, lineg, the influx of the people from countryside to the towns cannot be avoid. The must have the security of job. In the village they will have to cultivate TJand. (Interruptions). Will the Gov-
nment think of finding such a
.solution

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 20
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DR. G, VIJAYA MOHAN REDDY:
Sir, a modern village may not much affect the entire gamut of things, but one important thing that has to be given vpriority is disbursemeant of industry in rural areas, Both agro-industry as well as cottage gnd other industries have to be given priority.
Will the hon, Minisier consider ihis particular aspect sp that the rural poor will get total employment in their own village?
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Population covered by the Public Distribution Systam

%224, SHRI KAMAL MORARKA:
Will the Minister of FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to state:

the total
Public

(a) what is
catered by the
System (PDS);

population
Distribution

(b) the rural population catered by the PDS out of the above;
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(¢) whether Government hayg received amy suggestion to do away with the PDS altogether;

(d) whether Government have studied the pros and cons of such a proposal;
and

(e) if so, what is Government’s

reaction thereto?

THE MINISTER OF FOOD AND CIVIL
SUPPLIES (SHRI NATHU RAM
MIRDHA): (a) and (b) At the beginning of 1989, the total population catered to by the Public Distribution System through ration cards was about 708 million, About 76 per cent of the Fair Price Shops cater to the rural population,

(¢) to (e) Both the Advisory Council on Public Distribution System and the Steering Group on Civil Supplies set up by the Planning Commission have recommended strengthening of the PDS.
Government have accordingly been pursuing the State Governments for strengthening the PDS.

SHRI KAMAL MORARKA: Before asking a supplementary I want a clarification. The Minister has said 70 crore people are covered by the public distribution system, I think there is a mistake. Do you want to say that out of 80 crore 70 crore population is covered?

SHRI PRAMOD MAHAJAN: Actually the number of bogus ration cards is much more than 80 crores. (Inferrup«
tions) .

SHRI KAMAL MORARKA: I will ask two supplementaries,

1 don’t think this figure can be correct. g0 FUT H ¥ 7o FUs dfeers fefiganmm fiwen & a3 for wam

SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA: It is a fantastic exaggeration and manipulation by whoever has supplied the figure to the Minister.

[24 AUG. 1990 ]
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1

to Questions 22

SHRI PRAMOD MAHAJAN: There are hundreds and thousands of bogus ration cards.

SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA:
These are absolutely wrong figures, (Ire terruptions)

5

MR. CHAIRMAN: I think there i3 one men dealing with the subject. Are you all dealing with this subject?

SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA: This is fantastic nonsense.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Are you taking charge from him? Let him put his question,

SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA; Sir, let the question be held up, It is abso.
Iutely wrong,
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Let him put his supplementary, Before he could put it, all of you jumped up.

SHRI KAMAL MORARKA: Sir, in my question itself, I have asked what part of this population is in the rural arcas and what part is in the wurban areas. The answer that the Minister bhas given is that 76 per cent of the fair price shops are in rural areas, I am not asking about the shops, I want to know out of 70 crore people, how many are in urban areas and how many in rura] areas, what part of the popu-
lIation covered by this rationing system I in the wrban gareas and what part. in the rural areas? Then I will come to the second part of my question,
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DAS GUPTA:
wrong.

SHRI (GURUDAS
Every figure is grotesquely
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SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA: Are we living in a lunatic asylum?

MR, CHAIRMAN: Will you keep quiet? So far as Minister is concerned, he is very clear that 70 crore 80 lakh people are covered. Now we have to take it as that, That is all.

SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA: Sir, it is in crores, not lakhs!

MR. CHAIRMAN: If you have got any other proof, we will see it. At present, there is a categorical statement from the Minister that 70 crores 80 lakhs people are covered.

SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA: Sir,
I challenge every piece of this statement,

MR, CHAIRMAN; You can challenge

it.

SHRI KAMAL MORARKA: Sir, let him answer my supplementary. Out of 70 crore people covered, how many are in the villages and how many in the rural areas?

grafaal A FEi eW@ d for wr @
ik fram smafliat ome & fawr
Tgr ., &9 ;A ¢

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 2z

SHRI KAMAL MORARKA: And that is the original question, not even the supplementary which they have not answered first.

st UR gqwy w@w: 93, varg fw ag sa & f5 30 wivmm el
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SHRI KAMAL MORARKA: Sir, 1 seck your protection. If this is the reply, I request you to postpone it to next Friday. Government cannot wriggle out like this, (Interruptions)

SHRI JAGESH DESAI: What is this reply, Sir?

SHRT KAMAL MORARKA: Sir, I seek your protection,
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SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA: It is absolute mis-information,

MR. CHAIRMAN: The Minister also deserves protection,

SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA: The:
Minister is misleading the House,

MR. CHAIRMAN: You bring it to my notice, You bring the details znd the proof. I will see it.

SHRI A, G. KULKARNI: The
Minister is giving totally wrong replies.
You have to see...

of gwmfa : WIT FTT AT &
Fu& feezd Fvq g U9 AR Ty ags fawraw & 5 a8 Ferwul ff
FI AT agT | S&F FW &7 2!
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SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: Sir, I am not going to take whatever he is going to put in my ears as correct. It is totally 1llogical,
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MR. CHAIRMAN: So long as the Minister sticks to his statement. I have to take it as it is and the House has to go by it. If you have got proof otherwise, you bring it to my notice and I will see it.

SHRI KAMAL MORARKA: Sir, 1 just seek your protection, I agre: with you, but my original question is...

MR. CHAIRMAN: K you have got proof that it is not corect, then you bring it.

SHRI KAMAIL MORARKA: No, I am not on that subject. My original question is, “What is the total population catered by the Public Distribution System (PDS)?’ Sir, I will have your indulgence. He said, 70 crores. Sir, I agree with you that we have to go by what he gays because, if he is risking committing a breach of privilege, that is his problem—not mine, The second question was, “(b) the rural population catered by the PDS out of the above.”
Now, out of 70 crores, I want to know what is the rural population. In the main answer he says, ‘76 per cent of the shops are in rural areas”, I have not asked about shops, In the supplementary also I have asked the same quese

[ 24 AUG. 19907 .

to Question 28

tion. Then he says, “Everybody knows that 30 per cent of the people are staying in towns and 70 per cent are staying in rural areas”. So, I must do the multiplication for him? This is not a fair answer, Out of 70 crores of people, how many are in rural areas?
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frmret wiT ¥} AT
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Will the House
Kindly hear the- Minister quietly?

SHRIMATI JAYANTHI NATARA-
JAN: He doesn’t know, ... (Interruptions)..,.

MR. CHAIRMAN: When your turn comes, I will call you,
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SHRI KAMAL MORARKA: Sir, this is highly objectionable, The Minister is nobody to tell this,

YRMT FE F i ag giar 2
{He must withdraw the statement, Sir,
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1 SHRI KAMAL MORARKA: Sir, my second supplementary: Would ths Government consider restructuring the Public Distribution System (PDS§) in a manner that only the poorer sections of the urban population—the slum dwellers in jhugpi-jhonpris and jhonparpatiis only

[RAIYA SABHA]

to Questions 28

—are covered and the richer and affiluent sections in the urban areas are excluded from the Public Distribution.
System so that the pressure on the Public.
Distribution System is reduced and the poorer people for whom this system is meant get better advantage? Will the Government consider restructuring the system?

MR. CHAIRMAN: This is a suggestion for action,
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to Questions 3
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Timprovements in the Cuttack Railway

Station

*225, SHRI KAHNU CHARAN
LENKA: Will the Minister of RAIL-WAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal under Government’s consideration to make improvements in the Cuttack Railway Station;

. (b) if so, the steps taken in that regard; and

(¢) the funds provided for the pur~
POse?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES): (a}
Yes, Sir.

[ KAIYA SABHA]

to Questions .32

(b) and (c) The following works in this regard are in progressisanctioned at Cuttack;

(Rs. in lakhs)

S. Name. of work Estimated
No. cost

1. Provision of train indicator

Boards | . . . 374
2. Raising of platform No. 1 * 6.61
3. Improvement (o station . 15.01

A provision of Rs, 5 lakhs has been made for all these works duting 1990-91,

SHRI KAHNU CHARAN LENKA:
The total amount sanctioned for the decviopment of the Cuttack Railway Station is about Rs. 25 1lakhs. This has been stated by the Minister. Looking to the needs for the development of the Station, it is a very meagre amount.
Sir, Cuttack station is 100 years old and its population during this period has iacreased hundred times, Hundred years ago its population was 10,000 and now it is more than 10 lakhs, Hundred years back there were two plaiforms and today also the number of the platforms is the same.

MR. CHAIRMAN;
more platforms?

Do you want

SHRI KAHNU CHARAN LENKA:
The number of passengers hag increased
100 times and there is mo seating provision for the passengers in the waiting rooms. There is no space fer parking vehicles outside the station. No improvement has been made there for the last 42 vyears since imdependence. The Minister has also stated that a provision has been made for installing indicators for incoming and outgoing trains, but I may tell you up till now there are no such indicators,

MR, CHAIRMAN: What do you want? What is your question?

SHRI KAHNU CHARAN LENKA:
Keeping in view the hazardous condition at the station, I would like to know

